

Kartoszyno, 18.01.2017

To: Huhtamaki Norway AS  
Nesmoveien 1  
Hønefoss  
3514  
Buskerud

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We declare that we, Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o., are manufacturers of the plastic cups ordered by Huhtamaki Norway AS. The plastic cups are listed in annex 1. The cups are produced in Poland. The plastic cups are made of PET and they comply with:

- European Directive 94/62/EC of 20<sup>th</sup> December 1994 and its amendments and the FDA Regulations concerning plastic articles intended to come into contact with food,
- UE Framework Regulation (EC) No.1935/2004 of 27<sup>th</sup> October 2004, relating to requirements for all food contact materials amending Directive 80/590/EC, 89/109/EC,
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2006, relating to good manufacturing practice for food contact materials with later modification,
- Commission Regulation EU No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, and with later modification 2016/1416,
- Polish act of 25 August 2006 on food and nutrition safety, Dz. U. nr 171, poz. 1225 with later modification,
- European Regulation REACH No. 1907/2006– Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) of 18<sup>th</sup> December,
- Directive 2004/32/EC of European Parliament and of the Council as amended implemented in Czech Republic by Government Order No. 464/2005 Coll.as amended that lays down technical requirements on measuring instruments.

The raw materials and components have been chosen by us and our suppliers considering their use for food contact. We have corresponding certificates of non-objection for contact with food for used PET.

The listed product and all constituents comply with European Regulations, as they do not contain intentionally introduced or cumulative sum concentrations above 100 ppm of cadmium, hexavalent chromium, lead or mercury. These products do not contain Antimony (Sb), Arsenic (As), Barium (Ba), Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr), Lead (Pb), Mercury (Hg) or Selenium (Se) at levels exceeding those implemented by European Directive 94/62/EC of 20<sup>th</sup> December 1994.

We confirm that plastic lids fulfilled the requirements described in Commission Regulation (EC) No 975/2009 of 19 October relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. Plastic lids have complied with the overall migration limit at the following conditions: 10 days /40°C in 3% water solution of acetic acid, 10 days/40°C in 50% water solution of ethyl alcohol, 10 days/40°C in 95% water solution of ethyl alcohol and results are below the limits prescribed by the Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of January 2011.

The plastic cups may contain small amounts of SML substances:  
Terephthalic acid Cas. Nr 100-21-0 is below 7,5 mg/kg,  
Isophthalic acid Cas. Nr 121-91-5 is below 5 mg/kg,



**amhil  
europa**

**best value company**

Etylenglykol and Dietylenglykol Cas. Nr 107-21-1 and 111-46-6 is below 30mg/kg.

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the material is 6 dm<sup>2</sup>/1 kg. There is no functional barrier used in article.

We inform you that we do not dual use food additives authorized and subject of a use restriction in food under Consolidated Directive 95/2/EC.

The aim of use these articles is to contain beverages (soft drinks, water, soft and cloudy juice, alcoholic beverages, milk drinks like shake and yoghurt) vegetables, fruits, dried fruit, candy, fatty and oil food like: mayonnaise salads, cheese (animals and vegetable fats and oils) in service temperatures between 0°C & 40°C. For contact time with food: long-time storage is allowed, testing for 10 days at 40 °C shall cover all storage times at refrigerated and frozen conditions.

If the PET Cups have been stored in a clean, dry environment and not exposed to direct sunlight or any other substance that might cause degradation of the material, the product should perform adequately in its application.

The product should perform as originally intended. We recommend that spot samples be taken from the stored product and a simple hand crush test be performed, prior to shipment, to ensure there is no unusual cracking, brittleness, or other signs of degradation.

We hereby certify that the products we supply to Huhtamaki Norway AS do not contain Bisphenol A, Phthalates, Aromatic amines, Nanoparticles and nanomaterials (particle 1-100 nm), Organo-tin compounds (TBT, DBT, MBT), Paraffins, Nonylphenol, Non evaluated substances, Polychlorinated Bisphenol, Fluorinated chemicals.

Traceability can be done by production date on each box.

Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o fulfilled their obligation to exercise due care by observation of the regulations concerning the safety of the plastic cups. The examination of the suitability of the plastic cups for the intended food products is responsibility of the user. Additionally, Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o. is not responsible for quality changes of the food product which may be caused by interactions between the cups or its parts as long as the interactions cannot be foreseen by us.

This certificate is valid for one year unless there is a significant change in the products, manufacturing processes or legislation.

**Amhil Europa Sp. z o.o**  
Kartoszyno, ul. Okrężna 3  
84-110 KROKOWA  
NIP 587-15-22-454, Regon 19207881,  
tel. (058) 774-61-60/69 fax (058) 774-60-22

*18.01.2017*  
Specjalista ds. zapewnienia  
i kontroli jakości

*Dorota Kloka*  
**Dorota Kloka**



**amhil**  
**europa**

best value company

Annex 1. Cups produced by Amhil Europa for Huhtamaki Norway AS

2HN 270	AE 270 1M
2HN 270A	Art nr: 910932 AE270 Deli's Kitchen 1M

Amhil Europa Sp. z o.o.  
Kartoszyno, ul. Okrężna 3  
84-110 KROKOWA  
NIP 587-15-22-454, Regon 192078817  
tel. (058) 774-61-60/69 fax (058) 774-60-77

18.01.2017  
Specjalista ds. zapewnienia  
i kontroli jakości  
*Olga*  
Dorota Kloka



Kartoszyno ul. Okrężna 3, 84-110 Krokowa, Poland  
tel: +48 58 774 61 51; fax: +48 58 774 60 22; [www.wtbvc.com](http://www.wtbvc.com); [biuro@amhil.eu](mailto:biuro@amhil.eu)  
Sąd Rejonowy w Gdańsku VIII Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego,  
KRS 0000036122 REGON 192078817 NIP PL 587-15-22-454 Kapitał Zakładowy 100 000 PLN  
ING BANK SŁĄSKI o/Wejherowo 22 1050 1764 1000 0022 6197 8064